
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

KENT ANDERSON; STEVEN DOMINICK; ANTHONY GIOUSTAVIA; JIMMIE JENKINS;
GREG JOURNEE; RICHARD LANFORD; LEONARD LEWIS; EUELL SYLVESTER;
LASHAWN JONES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SUSAN HUTSON, SHERIFF, ORLEANS PARISH,
Successor to MARLIN N. GUSMAN,

Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS,

Third Party Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
ELIZABETH P. HECKER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Early Litigation, Consent Judgment, And Stipulated Order	3
B. The District Court’s 2019 Orders And The City’s Rule 60(b) Motion For Relief.....	5
C. Sheriff Hutson Takes Office And Moves To Terminate The District Court’s Orders Relating To Phase III	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review the substance of the 2019 Orders because the Sheriff never appealed those orders.....	13
II. A PLRA motion to terminate is not a proper vehicle for challenging the 2019 Orders.	16
III. The Sheriff is judicially estopped from arguing that the 2019 Orders violate the PLRA.	19
IV. The 2019 Orders did not violate the PLRA by impermissibly enforcing a private settlement agreement.	22
A. Standard of review	22
B. The Stipulated Order is a court order, not a private settlement agreement.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

V. The district court correctly held that Sheriff Hutson was bound by consent orders entered into by her predecessor, Sheriff Gusman.....27

A. Standard of review27

B. The district court properly substituted Sheriff Hutson as a defendant in this litigation, and she is bound by agreements entered into by her predecessor.28

C. Purported state-law limitations on a sheriff’s ability to bind successors do not relieve Sheriff Hutson from complying with the Stipulated Order.30

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>ACLU of Miss., Inc. v. Finch</i> , 638 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Anderson v. City of New Orleans</i> , 38 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2022)	7-8, 14-15
<i>BancInsure, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 796 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) (en banc)	26
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	16
<i>Brown v. Collier</i> , 929 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Castillo v. Cameron Cnty.</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>City of Morgan City v. South La. Elec. Coop. Ass’n</i> , 49 F.3d 1074 (5th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Cott Index Co. v. Jagneaux</i> , 685 So. 2d 656 (La. Ct. App. 1996).....	30
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	33
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	29-30
<i>Friberg v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Funk v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Guajardo v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 363 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2004) (per curiam)	18
<i>Hall v. GE Plastic Pac. PTE Ltd.</i> , 327 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003)	15, 19-20
<i>Harris v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 47 F.3d 1311 (3d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	14

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>In re Cassidy</i> , 892 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>In re Coastal Plains, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Jett v. Zink</i> , 474 F.2d 149 (5th Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	28
<i>King v. McMillan</i> , 594 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010).....	28, 32-34
<i>Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. Marilyn Monroe LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Morales Feliciano v. Rullan</i> , 303 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	19
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 740 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Rowe v. Jones</i> , 483 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	23-25
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	29-30
<i>Ruiz v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Transclean Corp. v. Jiffy Lube Int’l, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Tyler v. Murphy</i> , 135 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Zinkand v. Brown</i> , 478 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	32

STATUTES:

PAGE

Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. 2000d.....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e.....	32

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act

42 U.S.C. 1997.....	1
---------------------	---

Prison Litigation Reform Act

18 U.S.C. 3626.....	1
18 U.S.C. 3626(b).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(1)	17
18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(2)	17
18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(3)	17
18 U.S.C. 3626(c)(1)	26
18 U.S.C. 3626(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3626(g)(6)	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....	1
---------------------------	---

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	6, 8, 14
